

No. 16-588

In The Supreme Court of the United States

NEIL PARROTT, *ET AL.*,

Appellants,

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE AND DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Maryland**

**BRIEF OPPOSING APPELLEES'
MOTION TO AFFIRM**

Robert D. Popper
Counsel of Record
Chris Fedeli
Lauren M. Burke
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
rpopper@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Appellants

December 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

I. A Gerrymandering Claim Need Not Proceed Under the Equal Protection Clause or Allege Partisan Injury1

II. Appellees Alternately Misapprehend And Ignore the Relationship Between Malapportionment and Gerrymandering4

III. Appellees Misstate the Compactness Standard Described by Appellants7

IV. As the District Court Found, Appellants’ Injury Is Concrete and Particularized.....9

V. Appellants Have Alleged a Connection Between Extreme Noncompactness and Gerrymandering11

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 13
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	6
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	2
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	6
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	10
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011).....	12
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965), <i>aff'g</i> 235 F. Supp. 66 (E.D. Va. 1964)	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	3
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015).....	1
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	8
<i>U.S. Dept. of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	6
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....4

U.S. CONST. amend XIV, § 14

U.S. CONST. amend XXIV10

COURT RULES

SUP. CT. R. 37.28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)3
